arguments of counsel, and having considered the evidence, records and files, for 
the multiple and repeated violations found, the Hearings Officer recommends that 
the Respondents’ licenses be revoked and Respondents be ordered to pay a fine 
in the amount of forty-one thousand dollars ($41,000.00) within ninety (90) days 
of the Board’s Final Order.  On January 3, 2019, Respondents filed written 
exceptions to the Hearings Officer’s recommended decision.  On January 11, 
2019, Petitioner filed a written statement in support of the Hearings Officer’s